general working capital purpose of the Group; and (iii) the repayment of the loan from a

controlling Shareholder. The original amount of net proceeds allocated for the general

working capital purpose of the Group would be reduced as a result of the cessation of the

Investor B Subscription, while the corresponding amounts of net proceeds to be allocated for

other purposes will remain unchanged. The Company will consider to take appropriate

measures, including but not limited to cost reduction and cost control, to address such

revision of the proceeds. As such, the Board considers that the cessation of the Investor B

Subscription will not have any material adverse impact on the business, operation and

financial position of the Group.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Investor E Subscription; and (ii) immediately after completion of the

Investor E Subscription:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of

the Investor E Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Investor E Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors/substantial
Shareholders

Resources Rich Capital

Limited (Note 1) 204,718,000 62.59 204,718,000 62.03
Hu Yangjun (Note 2) 2,736,000 0.84 2,736,000 0.83
Hu Yishi (Note 3) 2,736,000 0.84 2,736,000 0.83
Wu Hao (Note 4) 2,736,000 0.84 2,736,000 0.83
Li Wei Qi, Jacky (Note 5) 2,736,000 0.84 2,736,000 0.83

Public Shareholders

Suncool AB 6,000,000 1.83 6,000,000 1.82
Investor A 12,000,000 3.67 12,000,000 3.64
Investor C 6,000,000 1.83 6,000,000 1.82
Investor D 6,000,000 1.83 6,000,000 1.82
Investor E – – 3,000,000 0.91
Investor F 3,000,000 0.92 3,000,000 0.91

Other public Shareholders 78,392,000 23.97 78,392,000 23.73

Total 327,054,000 100.00 330,054,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Resources Rich Capital Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Hu Yangjun,

an executive Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Hu Yishi, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Hu Yangjun is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Hu Yishi is an executive Director.

4. Mr. Wu Hao is an executive Director.

5. Mr. Li Wei Qi, Jacky is a non-executive Director.

By Order of the Board

Zhong Fa Zhan Holdings Limited
Chan Wing Yuen, Hubert

Chief Executive & Executive Director

Hong Kong, 2 November 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of five executive Directors, namely